On February 9. 2024, the 
hearing was continued at the request of the defense until March 13, 2024. Then on March 12, 
2024,.the Omnibus Pretrial hearing was again continued by the defense and rescheduled for 
July 30, 2024. These continuances resulted in three hundred and two (302) days of excluda-
ble time. 

On July 20, 2024, the Appellant requested a continuance of the trial due to the death of 
his mother. The case was continued until the September term of criminal court which ended 
on September 13, 2024 for an additional fifty-five (55) excludable days.